

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VICTOR M. BOOTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MURIEL BOWSER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-01857 (TNM)

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Demonstrate Standing. 3

 II. Plaintiffs Fail To Show a Conflict With, or Violation of, the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act. 8

 III. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Any Infringement of a Fundamental Right..... 10

 IV. Plaintiffs Fail To State a RFRA Claim Because the Act Does Not Substantially Burden Their Religious Exercise. 16

 V. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Free Exercise Claim Because the Act Is Neutral and Generally Applicable..... 18

 V. The Act is Narrowly Tailored and Serves a Compelling Governmental Interest. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 9 |
| * <i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007) | 13, 15, 16 |
| * <i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bonner v. Moran</i> , 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941)..... | 14 |
| * <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>J.R. v. Lehigh County</i> , 534 Fed. App'x 104 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 16 |
| * <i>Jackson v. Peekskill City Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 16 |
| * <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) | 11 |
| <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Kaufman v. Nielsen</i> , 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| * <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>Love v. Riverhead Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>McCurdy v. Dodd</i> , 352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) | 12 |
| * <i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) | 17, 19 |
| * <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Pritchard v. Florida H.S. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2838852 (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec'y Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) | 10 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 6 |
| <i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | 10 |
| <i>*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Tandem v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294, 209 L. Ed. 2d 355 (2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>U.S. Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Valdivieso Ortiz v. Burgos</i> , 807 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Van Emrik v. Chemung County Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 911 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1990) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Williamson v. Nettleton Sch. Dist.</i> , 2021 WL 3698395 (N.D. Miss. Aug. 19, 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(a) | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(a)–(b)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 264(a) | 9 |
| D.C. Code § 38-506 | 4 |
| D.C. Code § 38-602(a)(2) | 12 |
| D.C. Code § 38-506(2)..... | 19 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 22-B DCMR § 600, 600.9..... | 6 |
| 22-B DCMR § 600.7(b), (c)..... | 11 |
